
STATE OF MICHIGAN
RICK SYNDER MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD RICHARD S. KALM

GOVERNOR DETROIT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

In the matter of:

Oil Capital Venture, Inc., d/b/a Mount Pleasant Meadows/

NON-DISCIPLINARY ORDER APPROVING THE CHANGE OF LIVE RACING
DATES

Oil Capital Race Venture, Inc., d/b/a Mount Pleasant Meadows is a race meeting licensee
operating under the authority of the Horse Racing Law of 1995 1 (Racing Act). Mt. Pleasant
Meadows, having previously submitted an application for a 2011 mixed breed race meeting
license, has requested a change to the live race dates.

The live race dates, as applied for, have been amended in a request to race on the following
dates:

• Saturday, July 23, 2011 and Sunday, July 24, 2011
• Saturday, July 30, 2011 and Sunday, July 31, 2011
• Sunday, August 14, 2011
• Saturday, August 20, 2011 and Sunday, August 21, 2011
• Saturday, August 27, 2011 and Sunday, August 28, 2011
• Saturday, September 3, 2011, Sunday, September 4, 2011, and Monday,

September 5, 2011
• Saturday, September 10, 2011 and Sunday, September 11, 2011
• Saturday, September 17, 2011 and Sunday, September 18, 2011
• Saturday, September 24, 2011 and Sunday, September 25, 2011
• Saturday, October 1, 2011 and Sunday, October 2, 2011
• Saturday, October 8, 2011 and Sunday, October 9, 2011
• Saturday, October 15, 2011 and Sunday, October 16, 2011
• Friday, October 21, 2011, Saturday, October 22, 2011 and Sunday, October 23,

2011
• Friday, October 28, 2011, Saturday, October 29, 2011, and Sunday, October 30,

2011

Horse racing is only authorized to the extent this it is conducted in accordance with the Racing
Act.2 There is broad discretion under the Racing Act to fully and effectively execute the
licensing, enforcement, and regulation of horse racing, pari-mutuel wagering and simulcasting.3
The powers and duties include those specified in the Racing Act and those additional powers
necessary and proper to implement and enforce this act and to regulate and maintain jurisdiction

1 MCL 431.101 et seq.
2 MCL 431.301et seq.
3 MCL 431.303
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over the conduct of each licensed race meeting within this state where horse races or pari-mutuel
wagering on the results of horse races in permitted for a stake, purse, prize, share, or reward.4

The Great Lakes Quarter Horse Association and the Michigan Horsemen's Benevolent
Protection Association, the Certified Horsemen's Organizations under contract with Oil Capital
Race Venture, Inc., d/b/a Mount Pleasant Meadows, support the request for the change in live
race dates.

IT IS ORDERED that Oil Capital Race Venture, Inc., d/b/a Mount Pleasant Meadows request
for changes to the live racing dates for the 2011 mixed breed race meeting, as noted above, is
granted with the exceptions of Saturday, July 23, 2011 and Saturday, July 30, 2011. No live
racing can be conducted on those two days.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 20th DAY OF July 2011.

4 MCL 431.303
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